Stress testing is done by an independent Risk and Compliance function every quarter to ascertain impact on the

management takes corrective steps acting on the advice of ALCO and the Board.

FIRST CAPITAL BANK PLC

64

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

5.   Risk Management (Continued)

(l) Market Risk (Continued)

   Stress Testing/scenario analysis (Continued)

The following are the assumptions used:

1) Increase/(decrease) in interest rate by 1%, 2%, 3%, 5%, 7.5% and 10%. The same is used to measure the level

of Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book.

2) Foreign exchange rate devaluation/appreciation by 5%, 10%, 25% and 50%.

3) Fall in share prices by 10%, 20%, 40% and 50%.

 Exposure to Market Risk

 Foreign exchange exposures were as follows:

Consolidated and Separate

   2024

   2023

Currency Assets
(K'm)

Liabilities
(K'm)

Net
(K'm)

Sensitivity
(1%)

Assets

(K'm)
Liabilities

(K'm)
   Net
(K'm)

Sensitivity
(1%)

USD   124 462   (124 042)   420   (4.20)   105 271  (102 282)  2 989   (29.89)
GBP   20 200   (22 043)  (1 843)   18.43   16 189   (15 498)   691   (6.91)
EUR   21 380   (22 671)  (1 291)   12.91   10 378   (10 785)  (407)   4.07
ZAR   1 437   (4 810)  (3 373)   33.73   1 307   (2 243)  (936)   9.36

A 1% strengthening of the Malawi Kwacha against the foreign currencies above at the reporting date will
(increase)/decrease profit or loss by the amounts shown in the sensitivity column above.

A 1% weakening of the Malawi Kwacha against the currencies above at the reporting date would have the equal but
opposite effect.

FIRST CAPITAL BANK PLC

65

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

5. Risk Management (Continued)

  (l)   Market Risk (Continued)

Interest rate gap analysis
The tables below summarize rised by the earlier of